## RESOLUTION NO. 40-10 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL	MEMBER	James	Small	ON THE 18th
DAY OF <u>October</u>	_, 2010.	7		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL SAFETEA-LU FUNDS THROUGH THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) has solicited local government entities to submit new transportation projects for funding consideration in the SFY 2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed to a timely project development schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed the necessary resources to support the local cost portion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the following project will be submitted to MVRPC - Yankee Street Improvements-Phase 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section I.</u> That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to submit an application to MVRPC for the Yankee Street Improvements-Phase 2 project as set forth above.

<u>Section II.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 18th day of October, 2010.

Mayor of the City of Centerville,

Debra ( James) Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio  CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.  40-10, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of 0 + ober , 2010.
Clerk of the Council
Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.  Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

ATTEST: